

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
NO. 15-1661

---

KELLI JO GRIFFIN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PAUL PATE, in his official capacities as the Secretary of State of Iowa, and  
DENISE FRAISE, in her official capacities as the County Auditor of Lee  
County, Iowa,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the District Court for Polk County  
The Honorable Arthur Gamble

---

**Brief of the Iowa State Association of Counties, as *Amicus Curiae*  
in support of the Appellees**

---

Kristi L. Harshbarger, AT0008936  
Iowa State Association of Counties  
5500 Westown Parkway, Suite 190  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266  
Telephone: (515) 369-7014  
Facsimile: (515) 244-6397  
E-mail: kharshbarger@iowacounties.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
I. A bright-line definition of infamous crime is necessary for county commissioners of elections to effectively administer the elections in Iowa..	2
II. A bright-line definition of infamous crime is necessary to avoid a chilling effect on the election process. ....	4
III. A bright-line definition of infamous crime is necessary to avoid litigation on every crime to determine if it is infamous. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014) .....	passim
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Att'y Gen. Corbett v. Griffin</i> , 946 A.2d 668, 675 (Pa. 2008) .....	9
<i>Devine v. Wonderlich</i> , 268 N.W.2d 620, 623 (Iowa 1978) .....	2

### Statutes

Iowa Code section 39.3 (2015) .....	9
Iowa Code Section 48A.14 (2015) .....	4, 5
Iowa Code Section 48A.15(2015) .....	5
Iowa Code § 48A.16 (2015) .....	5
Iowa Code § 48A.17 (2015) .....	5
Iowa Code § 49.79 (2015) .....	5, 6
Iowa Code § 49.81 (2015) .....	6
Iowa Code § 50.21 (2015) .....	6
Iowa Code Section 124.401(2015) .....	8

### Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. II, § 5 .....	9
